

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

COA Case No. 342424

vs.

Circuit Ct. No. 17-24073-AR

KEITH ERIC WOOD,

District Ct. No. 15-45978-FY

Defendant/Appellant.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN**

G.S. Hans (P81537)
Cooperating Attorney, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
701 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-0796

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Kary L. Moss (P49759)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Dated: April 2, 2018

RECEIVED by MCOA 4/2/2018 11:15:22 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

BACKGROUND AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE EXPRESSION OF IDEAS ON ISSUES OF PUBLIC CONCERN IN A
 TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUM IS ENTITLED TO THE HIGHEST
 LEVEL OF FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION 4

 II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONDUCT IN ARRESTING, PROSECUTING,
 AND CONVICTING MR. WOOD CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT
 SCRUTINY..... 5

 III. THE JURY TAMPERING STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THE STATE,
 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT WOULD PROHIBIT A BROAD
 SWATH OF FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTED EXPRESSION 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v American Civil Liberties Union, 535 US 564 (2002).....3

Barber v Dearborn Pub Schs, 286 F Supp 2d 847 (ED Mich, 2003).....1

Bible Believers v Wayne Co, 805 F3d 228 (CA 6, 2015) (en banc)1

City of Boerne v Flores, 521 US 507 (1997)5

City of Los Angeles v Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 US 789 (1984)8

Coleman v Ann Arbor Transp Auth, 904 F Supp 2d 670 (ED Mich, 2012).....1

Dun & Bradstreet v Greenmoss Builders, 472 US 749 (1985).....4

Hill v Colorado, 530 US 703 (2000)7

McCullen v Coakley, 134 S Ct 2518 (2014)4, 5, 7

McIntyre v Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 US 334 (1995).....4

People v Rapp, 492 Mich 67 (2012)8

Reed v Town of Gilbert, 135 S Ct 2218 (2015).....5

Reno v ACLU, 521 US 844 (1997).....9

Snyder v Phelps, 562 US 443 (2011)4

Texas v Johnson, 491 US 397 (1989)4

United States v Grace, 461 US 171 (1983).....4

United States v Playboy Ent Group, 529 US 803 (2000)5

United States v Stevens, 559 US 460 (2010).....8

United States v Williams, 553 US 285 (2008)9

Statute

MCL 750.120.....6
